

No. 11-1447

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM H. CONGDON*
General Counsel
St. Johns River Water
Management District
4049 Reid Street
Palatka, FL 32177-2529
wcongdon@sjrwmd.com
(386) 329-4314

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
TIMOTHY D. OSTERHAUS
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney
General of Florida
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Petitioner’s Application For Permits To
 Dredge, Fill, and Eliminate Wetlands 3

 B. State Court Proceedings 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because
 Petitioner Did Not Allege A Federal
 Takings Claim, But Reserved “All” Of
 His Federal Claims 11

 II. The District Did Not Exact Money Or
 Improvements To District Land..... 14

 III. Review Of The Florida Supreme Court’s
 Discussion Of Federal Precedent Is
 Unnecessary 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	12
<i>F.G. Oxley Stave Co. v. County of Butler</i> , 166 U.S. 648 (1897).....	14
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 90 F.3d 306 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Iowa Assurance Corp. v. City of Indianola</i> , 650 F.3d 1094.....	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 720 So. 2d 560 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19

<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Plantation Landing Resort, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 63 (1993).....	16
<i>Salt Lake Cnty. v. Bd. of Educ. of Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , 808 P.2d 1056 (Utah 1991)	20
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 908 So. 2d 518 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	20
<i>West Linn Corporate Park, LLC v. City of West Linn</i> , 428 Fed.Appx. 700 (9th Cir. 2011)	19

Federal Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. amends. V & XIV	1, 10, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 11, 12, 13

Florida Constitution & Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. X, § 6.....	1, 8, 12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 373.414(1)(b) (1993)	2, 4, 15
Fla. Stat. § 373.414(8)(a) (1993)	6, 15

Other Authorities

Bruce Wiener & David Dagon, <i>Wetlands Regulation and Mitigation After the Florida Environmental Reorganization Act of 1993</i> , 8 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 521 (Summer 1993).....	2
Fla. Dep't of Env. Reg., <i>Policy for "Wetlands Preservation-as-Mitigation,"</i> June 20, 1988.....	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(g)(i)	11
